o   Company's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period
   ended September 30, 2004, and the quarterly period ended June 30,
   2004; and

   o   Celgene UK Manufacturing II, Limited (formerly Penn T Limited)
   historical financial statements and notes for the fiscal year ended
   March 31, 2004 (included in this 8-K/A filing).

   F-19

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

17

   CELGENE CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   As of September 30, 2004
   (Amounts in thousands)

   HISTORICAL
   CELGENE   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CORPORATION   PENN T LIMITED  ADJUSTMENTS   NOTE   CELGENE
   -----------   ---------------  -----------   ----   ---------

ASSETS   (A)

CURRENT ASSETS:
   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   $  268,997   $   --   $(109,094)   (D)   $  159,903
   Marketable securities available for sale   $  529,834   529,834
   Accounts receivable, net   $   44,476   $   4,686   1,205   (D)   50,367
   Inventory   $   21,566   $   421   3,121   (D)   25,108
   Other current assets   $   20,961   20,961
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets   $  885,834   $   5,107   (104,768)   786,173

Plant and equipment, net   $   22,668   22,668
Intangible assets, net   $   2,461   104,510   (D)   106,971
Goodwill   $   3,268   $   17,640   17,290   (B)(D)   38,198
Other assets   $   27,317   27,317
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets   $  941,548   $   22,747   $  17,032   $  981,327
   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   22,644   $   354   $   99   (D)   $   23,097
   Accrued expenses   $   56,410   5,478   (D)   61,888
   Other current liabilities   $   4,256   $   9,758   (7,263)   (B)(C)(D)   6,751
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   $   83,310   $   10,112   (1,686)   91,736
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------

   Long-term debt   $  400,000   $   6,071   (6,071)   (C)   400,000
   Other non-current liabilities   $   14,619   31,353   (D)   45,972
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities   $  497,929   $   16,183   23,596   537,708
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Stockholders' equity:

   Preferred stock   $   --   $   106   (106)   (E)   --
   Common stock   $   822   $   9   (9)   (E)   822
   Common stock in treasury   $   (306)   $   --   (306)
   Additional paid-in capital   $  623,032   $   --   623,032

[…]

Total liabilities and stockholders' Equity   $  941,548   $   22,747   $  17,032   $  981,327
   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

18

WHICH ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.

   F-20

   CELGENE CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the nine months ended September 30, 2004
   (Thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   CELGENE   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CORPORATION   PENN T LIMITED   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTE   CELGENE
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----   ----------
   (A)

REVENUE:

NET PRODUCT SALES   $   238,933   $   13,991   $   (1,478)   (G)   $   251,446
Collaborative agreements and other revenue   15,420   $   -   15,420
Royalty revenue   17,741   $   -   17,741
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Total revenue   272,094   $   13,991   (1,478)   284,607
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Expenses:

Cost of goods sold   43,655   $   2,135   (192)   (G)   45,598
Research and development   116,520   116,520
Selling, general and administrative   79,408   $   781   5,283   (B) (F)   85,472
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Total expenses   239,583   $   2,916   5,091   247,590
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Operating income (loss)   32,511   $   11,075   (6,569)   37,017

Other income and expense:
Interest and other income (expense)   20,902   (2,233)   (H)   18,669
Interest expense   7,164   $   599   (599)   (C)   7,164
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Income (loss) before taxes   46,249   $   10,476   (8,203)   48,522
Income tax provision (benefit)   3,931   $   3,506   (2,461)   (I)   4,976
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Net income (loss)   $   42,318   $   6,970   $   (5,742)   $   43,546
   =============   =============   =============   =============
Net income per common share:
Basic   $   0.26   $   0.27
   =============   =============
Diluted   $   0.24   $   0.25
   =============   =============

[…]

Diluted   176,273,000   176,273,000
   =============   =============

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,
WHICH ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE STATEMENTS.

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

19

   F-21

   CELGENE CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the year ended December 31, 2003
   (Thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   CELGENE   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CORPORATION   PENN T LIMITED   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTE   CELGENE
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ----   ----------
   (A)

REVENUE:

  NET PRODUCT SALES   $   244,453   $   14,450   $   (2,763)   (G)   $   256,140
  Collaborative agreements and other revenue   15,174   15,174
  Royalty revenue   11,848   11,848
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total revenue   271,475   14,450   (2,763)   283,162
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Expenses:

  Cost of goods sold   49,085   2,911   (359)   (G)   51,637
  Research and development   122,700   122,700
  Selling, general and administrative   102,339   965   7,121   (B) (F)   110,425
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total expenses   274,124   3,876   6,762   284,762
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Operating income (loss)   (2,649)   10,574   (9,525)   (1,600)

Other income and expense:
  Interest and other income (expense)   21,795   (2,978)   (H)   18,817
  Interest expense   5,667   214   (214)   (C)   5,667
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Income (loss) before taxes   13,479   10,360   (12,289)   11,550
Income tax provision (benefit)   718   3,396   (3,687)   (I)   427
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $   12,761   $   6,964   $   (8,602)   $   11,123
   =============   =============   =============   =============

Income from continuing operations per common share:
  Basic   $   0.08   $   0.07
   =============   =============
  Diluted   $   0.07   $   0.07
   =============   =============